

**EPC Division:** 

2nd Floor, Indira Theater Building, Canal Road, Opp. Circuit House, Jammu-180 002, (J&K), India. P:+91 70515 10786 | E:epcjammu@vtlrewa.com

Letter No: VTL/IP1/FCA/03 Dated: - 21Sep 2023

Divisional Forest Officer. Bhadarwaha Forest Division.

Subject-UNDERTAKING/COMPLAINCES OF STAGE-I CONDITIONS OF FOREST ONLINE PROPOSAL NO. FP/JK/OFC/152115/2022 FOR USE OF 0.9343 Ha OF FOREST LAND FOR LAYING OF OFC CABLE FROM BADHERWAHA, CHINTA, TO KONDLU Via JAI GHATI UT OF J&K UNDER VINDHYA TELELINKS LTD.

1, The above project is proposed for laying of Optical Fiber Cable to provide mobile network connectivity to far flung area of District Doda.

A) Conditions which need to be complied prior to handing over of forest land by the

IAK Forest Department as under

	J&K Forest Department as under.			
S. No	Conditions for Compliances as per IRO Office order no File No 9-JKA-005/2023-Jammu Dated 11 April 2023	Compliances by the User Agency, Vindhya Telelinks Ltd.		
1	Legal Status of the forest land shall remain unchanged	The status of the forest land will not be changed and continuous as forest land even after diversion		
2	Cost of Compensatory afforestation as per CA schemes may be realized from the user agency	We here by agree to abide by this condition		
3	Net present Value (NPV) of the forest land 0.9343 hectares being diverted for non-forestry purpose may be realized from the user agency, as per Ministry's directions issued vide letters No. 5-3/2011-FC(Vol-I) dated 6 <sup>th</sup> January 2022 and Hon'ble Supreme Court of India's Order WP © No. 202/1995, I.A.No. In 566, dated 30 <sup>th</sup> October 2002, 28 <sup>th</sup> March, 2008, 24 <sup>th</sup> April, 2008 and 9 <sup>th</sup> May 2008	The user agency has agreed		
4	The Net Present Value (NPV) of the forest land and all other CA levies shall be deposited through web portal of Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change www.parrivesh.nic.in	The user agency has agreed		
5	User agency should ensure that the compensatory levies (CA cost, NPV, etc) are deposited through challan generated online on web portal and deposited in appropriate bank only.  Amount deposited through other mode will not be accepted as compliance of the Stage-I clearance	It is certified that, an amount of Rs 416010 being the cost of CA has been transferred to CAMPA account through e-portal on dated 29-04-2023 (copy enclosed)		
6	The complete compliance of the FRA, 2006 shall be ensured by way of prescribed certificate from the concerned District Collector.	The complete compliance of the FRA, Act 2006 has been carryout and prescribed certificate has been obtained from the concerned district collector (copy enclosed)		







**EPC Division:** 



7	The Divisional Forest Officer shall furnish undertaking that the approved CA Site(s) will not be changed without the approval of competent authority	Not Applicable
8	The Chief Executive Officer, UTCAMPA Authority shall furnish undertaking that the funds under UT CAMPA will be released to Divisional Forest Officer as per approved CA Scheme	Not Applicable
9	The Complete compliance report will be uploaded in the e-portal (http://parivesh.nic.in)	The user agency has agreed

B) Conditions which need to be strictly complied on field after handing over of forest land to the user agency by the J&K Forest Department but the compliance in form of undertaking shall be submitted prior to Stage-II approval.

	of undertaking shall be submitted prior to Stage-II approval.					
S. No	Conditions for Compliances as per IRO Office order	Compliances by the User				
NO	no File No 9-JKA-005/2023-Jammu Dated 11 April 2023	l Agency, Vindhya Telelinks Ltd.				
1	No tree shall be felled in this proposal	The user agency has				
	The tree shake 20 rekted in this proposal	agreed				
2	Compensatory Afforestation shall be taken up by the Forest Department over 2.50 ha degraded forest land in Jai Ghati Compartment no. 4b/N, Range Neeru, Badherwaha Forest Division, District Doda at the cost of the user agency. The plantation shall be done within one year from the date of issue of approval. As far as possible, a mixture of local indigenous species shall be planted and monoculture of any species may be avoided	The user agency has agreed				
3	The Divisional Forest Officer shall furnish the undertaking that the approved CA site(s) will not be changed without the approval of competent authority	Not applicable				
4	The Chief Executive Officer, UT CAMPA Authority shall furnish undertaking that the funds under UT CAMPA will be released to Divisional Forest Officer as per approved CA scheme	Not applicable				
5	The UT Government shall upload the KML files of the degraded forest area accepted for raising compensatory afforestation in the E- Green watch portal of FSI, before handing over of the forest land to the user agency	Not applicable				
6	The forest land shall not be used for any purpose other than that specified in the project proposal	The diverted area will be exclusively for the purpose for which it is granted				
7	The user agency shall pay additional amount of NPV as and when increased on the order of Hon'ble Supreme Court and the UT government will ensure that the increased amount is deposited	The user agency has agreed				
8	The permission will be given to this proposal for 99 years, after that permission shall be obtained from the Government of India, the period of diversion under this approval shall be co-terminus with the	The user agency has agreed				





Corporate Office: Club 125, 6th Floor, Tower 'A', Plot No.-3, 4, & 5, Sector 125, Noida, UP - 201301, India.

Registered Office: Udyog Vihar, P.O. Chorhata, Rewa - 486 006 (M.P.) India | CIN: L31300MP1983PLC002134 | www.vtlrewa.com



**EPC Division:** 

## BIRLA GROUP period of lease to be granted in favour of the user agency or the project life, whichever is less

9 No damage will be done to the adjoining forest land. Simultaneously, all efforts will be made to save adjoining forest and forest land.

-	5 ,	
9	No damage will be done to the adjoining forest land. Simultaneously, all efforts will be made to save adjoining forest and forest land	The user agency has agreed
10	The forest land proposed to be diverted shall under no circumstances to transferred to any other agency, department, or person without approval of the Central Government.	The forest land proposed to be diverted will not be transferred to any other agency, department or person without prior approval of Govt. of India
11	The layout plan of the proposal shall not be changed without prior approval of Central Government.	The user agency has agreed
12	The user agency shall carry out muck disposal at predesignated sites as per the scheme approved.	We hereby agree to abide by this and follow the direction, strictly
13	Any other condition may be stipulated by this regional office from time to time, in the interest of conservation, protection and development of forest & wildlife.	We hereby agree to abide by this and follow the direction, strictly
14	User Agency shall obtain Environmental Clearance as per the provisions of the Environmental (Protection) Act, 1986, if applicable.	The user agency has agreed
15	Violation of any of these conditions will amount to violation of Forest (Conservation) Act, 1980 and action would be taken as per the MoEF&CC, guidelines 1.21 of Handbook of Forest (Conservation) Act ,1980 and Forest Conservation Rules ,2003 (Guidelines & Clarifications),2019.	We hereby agree to abide by this and follow the direction, strictly
16	It will be the responsibility of the UT Government/ User Agency to obtain all other prior approvals/clearance under all other relevant Acts/Rules /Court's Rulings/instructions, etc. including environmental clearance, as applicable to this proposal.	The user agency has agreed

In view of the above, it is requested to accord the formal approval stage-II in favour of User agency.

Vindhya Telelinks Ltd.

Authorised Signatory (Arvinder Pal Singh)

Copy to: -

APCCF/Chief Conservator of Forest Jammu
 Nodal Officer FCA (J&K)







EPC Division : 2nd Floor, Indira Theater Building, Canal Road,

Opp. Circuit House, Jammu-180 002, (J&K), India. P:+91 70515 10786 | E:epcjammu@vtlrewa.com

#### UNDERTAKING PRIOR TO STAGE-II

Vindhya Telelinks Limited, the user agency hereby undertakes to abide that the following terms and conditions for use of 0.9343 Ha. Of forest land for laying of OFC Cable from Badherwaha, Chinta to Kondluvia Jai Ghati in Forest Division Badherwah in UT of Jammu & Kashmir.

S. No	Conditions for Compliances as per IRO Office order no File No 9-JKA-005/2023- Jammu Dated 11 April 2023		
1	No tree shall be felled in this proposal		
2	Compensatory Afforestation shall be taken up by the Forest Department over 2.50 ha degraded forest land in Jai Ghati Compartment no. 4b/N, Range Neeru, Badherwaha Forest Division, District Doda at the cost of the user agency. The plantation shall be done within one year from the date of issue of approval. As far as possible, a mixture of local indigenous species shall be planted and monoculture of any species may be avoided		
3	The Divisional Forest Officer shall furnish the undertaking that the approved CA site(s) will not be changed without the approval of competent authority		
4	The Chief Executive Officer, UT CAMPA Authority shall furnish undertaking that the funds under UT CAMPA will be released to Divisional Forest Officer as per approved CA scheme		
5	The UT Government shall upload the KML files of the degraded forest area accepted for raising compensatory afforestation in the E- Green watch portal of FSI, before handing over of the forest land to the user agency		
6	The forest land shall not be used for any purpose other than that specified in the project proposal		
7	The user agency shall pay additional amount of NPV as and when increased on the order of Hon'ble Supreme Court and the UT government will ensure that the increased amount is deposited		
8	The permission will be given to this proposal for 99 years, after that permission shall be obtained from the Government of India, the period of diversion under this approval shall be co-terminus with the period of lease to be granted in favour of the user agency or the project life, whichever is less		
9	No damage will be done to the adjoining forest land. Simultaneously, all efforts will be made to save adjoining forest and forest land		
10	The forest land proposed to be diverted shall under no circumstances to transferred to any other agency, department, or person without approval of the Central Government.		
11	The layout plan of the proposal shall not be changed without prior approval of Central Government.		



#### Vindhya Telelinks Limited

**EPC Division:** 

2nd Floor, Indira Theater Building, Canal Road,

MP BIRLA

Opp, Circuit House, Jammu-180 002, (18K), India.

GROUP: user agency shall carry out muck disposal at presdesignated is it especial management. scheme approved. 13 Any other condition may be stipulated by this regional office from time to time, in the interest of conservation, protection and development of forest & wildlife. 14 User Agency shall obtain Environmental Clearance as per the provisions of the Environmental (Protection) Act, 1986, if applicable. 15 Violation of any of these conditions will amount to violation of Forest (Conservation) Act, 1980 and action would be taken as per the MoEF&CC, guidelines 1.21 of Handbook of Forest (Conservation) Act, 1980 and Forest Conservation Rules, 2003 (Guidelines & Clarifications), 2019. 16 It will be the responsibility of the UT Government/ User Agency to obtain all other approvals/clearance under all other relevant Acts/Rules /Court's Rulings/instructions, etc. including environmental clearance, as applicable to this proposal.

Place JAMMU Date- 21-Sep-2023. Vindhya Telelinks Ltd

Authorised Signatory (Arvinder pal Singh)

## Copy to: -

- 1. APCCF/Chief Conservator of Forest Jammu
- 2. Nodal Officer FCA (J&K)



# OFFICE OF THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER, DODA

Phone:-01996-233530 Email:- deputycommissionerdoda@gmail.com

No: 1284 150

Dated: <u>04</u>/07/2023.

# TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN

In compliance of the Ministry of Environment and Forest (MoEF), Govt. of India's letter No. 11-9/98-FC (pt.) dated: 03-08-2009 wherein the MoEF issued guidelines on submission of evidences for having initiated and completed the process of settlement of rights under the Scheduled Tribes and other Traditional Forest Dwellers (Recognition of Forest Right) Act, 2006 (FRA, for short) on the forest land proposed to be diverted for non forest purposes. It is certified that 0.9343 hectare of forest land of Forest Division Bhaderwah proposed to be diverted for laying of Optical Fibre Cable from Bhaderwah, Chinta to Kondlu via Jai Ghati UT of Jammu and Kashmir under Vindya Telelinks Ltd, District Doda, UT of Jammu and Kashmir falls within the jurisdiction of Tehsil Bhaderwah. It is further certified that:-

- a) The complete process for identification and settlement of rights under the FRA has been carried out for entire forest land proposed for the above said purpose. A copy of record of Gram Sabha(s), is enclosed as Annexure A.
- b) The diversion of forest land for facilities managed by the Government as required under section 3 (2) of FRA 2006 have been completed and the Gram Sabha has given the consent to it:

c) The proposed area does not involve recognised rights of Primitive Tribal's Groups and Pre-Agricultural Communities.

Enclosures: As above.

(Vishesh Paul Mahajan) JKAS Deputy Commissioner/

District Collector

AGENCY COPY







**NEFT / RTGS CHALLAN for CAMPA Funds** 

Date: 24-04-2023

Agency Name.	VINDHYA TELELINKS LTD	
Application No.	71152115044	
MoEF/SG File No.	9-JKA-005/2023-JAMMU	
Location.	J AND K	
Address.	2nd floor Indira theater Opp Circuit House canal road jammuJammu	
Amount(in Rs)	416010/-	

Amount in Words :Four Lakh Sixteen Thousand and Ten Rupees Only

# NEFT/RTGS to be made as per following details;

Beneficiary Name:	J AND K CAMPA		
IFSC Code:	UBIN0996335		
Pay to Account No.	1507171152115044 Valid only for this challan amount.		
Bank Name & Address:	Union Bank Of India FCS Centre,21/1, III Floor, Jelitta Towers, Mission Road, Bengaluru-560027		

 This Challan is strictly to be used for making payment to CAMPA by NEFT/RTGS only BANK COPY







**NEFT / RTGS CHALLAN for CAMPA Funds** 

Date: 24-04-2023

Agency Name.	VINDHYA TELELINKS LTD
Application No.	71152115044
MoEF/SG File No.	9-JKA-005/2023-JAMMU
Location.	J AND K
Address:	2nd floor Indira theater Opp Circuit House canal road jammu Jammu
Amount(in Rs)	416010/-

Amount in Words :Four Lakh Sixteen Thousand and Ten Rupees Only

# NEFT/RTGS to be made as per following details;

Beneficiary Name:	J AND K CAMPA	
IFSC Code:	UBIN0996335	
Pay to Account No.	1507171152115044 Valid only for this challan amount.	
Bank Name & Address:	Union Bank Of India FCS Centre, 21/1, III Floor, Jelitta Towers, Mission Road, Bengaluru-560027	

 This Challan is strictly to be used for making payment to CAMPA by NEFT/RTGS only

Note:After making the required payment through challan, if the payment status has not been updated even after 7 working days, then kindly mail a copy of your challan with transaction date and reference id to Email: fcsblr@unionbankofindia.bank , epurse@unionbankofindia.bank, ubin0903710@unionbankofindia.bank

Print

Back



## Government of Jammu & Kashmir OFFICE OF THE DIVISIONAL FOREST OFFICER

FOREST DIVISION, BHADARWAH

Tele Fax So Ofens, 2011 of Emerical allocations and a ground com-



VINDID V HTTTINKSTID

Sea Hoor Indira Theater
Opp Circuit House Canal Road
Jamma

No DEO Bhad FCA 189-91

Dated:-15-04-2023

Sub: - Use of 0.9343 ha of forest land for Laying of OFC Cable from Bhadarwah Chinta to Kondlu via Jai Ghati in Bhadarwah Forest Division regarding component wise amount of project. Online Proposal No. FP/JK/OFC/152115/2022.

Ref:- In-Principle Accorded Vide File No. 9-JKA-005/2023-Jammu dated April, 2023.

Kindly find enclosed herewith the bills component wise recovered from user agency as per In-Principle accorded by the competent authority. The detail is as under:-

Project	CA	NPV	Total	Remarks
Laying of OFC Cable from	416010	1 xempted	116010	Submit the original copy of FRA certificate. Under Taking & receipt of payment to this office
Bhadarwah Chinta to Kondlu via Jai - Ghati				for execution of work permission.

(Rupees four lac sixteen thousand and ten only)

(Chander Shekhar)

A Divisional Forest Officer
Bhadarwah Forest Division

1. Copy submitted to the Chief Conservator of Forests (FCA & Nodal Officer) O/o Pr. CCF Jammu for information and necessary action.

2. Copy submitted to the Conservator of Forests, Chenab Circle Doda for information and necessary action.

Divisional Forest Officer
Bhadarwah Forest Division

#### PAYMENT ADVICE

## VINDHYA TELELINKS LIMITED 296 2ND FLOOR COMMERCIAL PLAZA NH8 RADISSON BLU PLAZA MAHIPALPUR

NEW DELHI

110037

Beneficiary's Name :J and K Campa

Beneficiary's Code :

Beneficiary's Address :

Client Ref No :413009

Date :29/04/2023

Bank Reference No :N119232437717398

We have initiated a credit to the Account Number 1507171152115044 for the amount of Rs.416010 through NEFT for the below mentioned details.

IFC Code :UBIN0996335

Micr Code

Beneficiary Bank Name :

Beneficiary Brn Name :
Payment Details 1 :

Payment Details 2 :

Payment Details 3 : Payment Details 4 :

Payment Details 5

Payment Details 6 :

Payment Details 7